
 

 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA  
 

 

 

 

 

 

THE INFLUENCE OF COMPUTER SELF-

EFFICACY, INTERNET SELF-EFFICACY 

AND CONTEXTUAL ELEMENTS ON 

TECHNOPRENEURIAL INTENTION: 

INDIVIDUAL ENTREPRENEURIAL 

ORIENTATION (IEO) AS MEDIATOR 
 
 
 
 

 

MOHD RUSYDI BIN ABDUL RAHIM 
 
 
 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment 

 of the requirements for the degree of 

Master of Science 

(Business Management) 

 

 

 

Faculty of Business and Management 
 

 
 

 

 February 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

iv 
 

ABSTRACT 
 
 

 

Malaysia recorded low scores in a few entrepreneurial behaviors and attitudes 

identified by Global Entrepreneurial Monitor (GEM). Besides, not many 

Malaysians have established new businesses and the early stage 

entrepreneurship rate is still low and even decreasing. In addition, university 

students are showing low interest to become entrepreneurs during their tertiary 

education. Thus, studies regarding technology-based entrepreneurship 

development in Malaysia is indeed needed. The aim of this study is to 

investigate the influence of computer self-efficacy, internet self-efficacy and 

contextual elements (access to capital, access to information and social network) 

on technopreneurial intention among Bumiputera university (UiTM) students 

and to examine the mediation effects of individual entrepreneurial orientation 

(IEO) on the relationship between information communication technology 

(ICT) self-efficacy (i.e: computer self-efficacy and internet self-efficacy), 

contextual elements and technopreneurial intention. In this study, the focus area 

is main branch which UiTM Shah Alam and core branch which is Puncak Alam 

and Puncak Perdana. As Academic Affair Unit (HEA) in UiTM has provide the 

relevant student name lists according to campus and branch, this study was 

conducted probability sampling. Under probability sampling, a proportionate 

stratified random sampling was be used, where member in the sample from each 

subgroup will be proportionate to the total number of the elements in the 

representative strata. The number of population acquired from Academic Affair 

Unit (HEA) in UiTM is 5030. Based on Krejcie and Morgan table (1970), the 

minimum sample were be needed is 357. However, this study decided to round 

up to 360 as minimum sample. 360 final year students (UiTM) in various 

program and faculties was be selected randomly to be the respondents to answer 

the questionnaire. IBM SPSS was used as data entry and analysis the data such 

as preliminary analysis, respondent demographic profile, reliability analysis, 

descriptive analysis, correlation and last not least is regression (Multi-

Collinerity). SEM (AMOS software) analysis technique was be used to analyses 

the data specifically for the mediator in this study. The result shows the 

contextual element positively influence the technopreneurial intention and 

individual entrepreneurial orientation (IEO) mediate the relationship between 

contextual elements and technopreneurial intention. Thus, this finding result is 

important as the contextual element has a few aspect which is access to capital, 

access to information and social network. This results can be used to establish 

effective ways to solve the problem low early stage in entrepreneurship. In terms 

of the major contributions of this research, it created a new model for exploring 

technopreneurial intention and helps government find external factor that 

influence student intention. 

 

 
 
 
 



 

v 
 

   ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
 
 

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my MSc and 

for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and 

thanks go to my first supervisor who is Dr Koe Wei Loon and my second supervisor, 

Mohd Halim Mahphoth. 

My appreciation goes to the Academic Affair Unit (HEA) of UiTM Shah Alam 

through the co-operation given by Professor Dr Nor Aziah Alias, Associate Professor 

Dr Suriyani Ariffin and staff itself who provided the namelist and assistance during 

sampling. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.  

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving of my dear father who is Abdul Rahim 

Bin Jalil, my mother, Rozidah Binti Rahim and all my siblings for the vision and 

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you. 

Alhamdulillah. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

vi 
 

   TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 

 Page 

 

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL EXAMINER 

 

ii 

AUTHOR`S DECLARATION 

 

iii 

ABSTRACT 

 

iv 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 

v 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

vi 

LIST OF TABLES 

 

ix 

LIST OF FIGURES 

 

x 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

 

 

xi 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 

 

1 

   1.1   Introduction 

   1.2   Background of Study 

   1.3   Problem Statement 

   1.4   Research Objectives 

   1.5   Research Questions 

   1.6   Significance of Study 

   1.7   Scope of Study 

   1.8   Definition of Study 

       1.8.1  Computer Self-Efficacy 

       1.8.2  Internet Self-Efficacy 

       1.8.3  Contextual Element 

       1.8.4  Individual Entrepreneurial Orientation (IEO) 

       1.8.5  Technopreneurial Intention 

   1.9   Organisation of Thesis 

   1.10 Chapter Summary 

 

1 

1 

9 

14 

14 

14 

15 

16 

16 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

18 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 

 

19 

   2.1   Introduction 

   2.2   Overview Of Entrepreneurship 

   2.3   Overview of Technopreneurship 

       2.3.1  Development of Technopreneurship in Malaysia 

   2.4   Intentional Theories 

   2.5   Technopreneurial Intention 

   2.6   Factors Influencing Technopreneurial Intention 

19 

19 

22 

22 

23 

26 

27 



 

vii 
 

       2.6.1  Information Communication Technology (ICT) Self-       

                 Efficacy 

       2.6.2  Contextual Element 

   2.7   Individual Entrepreneurial Orientation 

       2.7.1  Individual Entrepreneurial Orientation as Mediator 

   2.8  Summary of Factors Influencing Technopreneurial Intention 

       2.8.1  The Relationship Between Computer Self-Efficacy and         

                 Technopreneurial Intention 

       2.8.2  The Relationship Between Internet Self-Efficacy and         

                 Technopreneurial Intention 

       2.8.3  The Relationship Between Contextual Element and         

                 Technopreneurial Intention 

   2.9    Proposed Theoretical Framework 

   2.10  Hypothesis Development 

   2.11  Chapter Summary 

27 

 

31 

33 

35 

38 

40 

 

41 

 

42 

 

43 

45 

48 

 

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

 

49 

   3.1  Introduction 

   3.2   Research Design 

       3.2.1  Unit of Analysis 

       3.2.2  Study Setting 

       3.2.3  Time Horizon 

   3.3   Population of Study 

   3.4  Sample 

       3.4.1  Sampling Design 

       3.4.2  Sample Size 

   3.5   Instrument Development 

       3.5.1  Questionnaire Design 

   3.6   Data Collection Method 

   3.7   Data Analysis Method 

       3.7.1  Descriptive Analysis 

       3.7.2  Correlation Analysis 

       3.7.3  Inferential Analysis 

       3.7.4  Mediating Effect Guideline 

   3.8   Pilot Test 

   3.9   Chapter Summary 

49 

49 

50 

50 

51 

51 

53 

53 

54 

55 

55 

61 

63 

63 

63 

64 

66 

66 

68 

 

CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS 

 

70 

   4.1   Introduction 

   4.2   Preliminary Analysis 

       4.2.1  Data Screening 

       4.2.2  Missing Data 

       4.2.3  Outliers 

       4.2.4  Data Normality 

   4.3   Response Rate 

   4.4   Respondent`s Demographic Profile 

   4.5   Reliability Analysis 

   4.6   Descriptive Analysis 

70 

70 

70 

71 

71 

72 

73 

73 

76 

77 


	BA750- MOHD RUSYDI BIN ABDUL RAHIM.pdf

