## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# THE INFLUENCE OF COMPUTER SELF-EFFICACY, INTERNET SELF-EFFICACY AND CONTEXTUAL ELEMENTS ON TECHNOPRENEURIAL INTENTION: INDIVIDUAL ENTREPRENEURIAL ORIENTATION (IEO) AS MEDIATOR

### MOHD RUSYDI BIN ABDUL RAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Business Management)

**Faculty of Business and Management** 

February 2022

#### **ABSTRACT**

Malaysia recorded low scores in a few entrepreneurial behaviors and attitudes identified by Global Entrepreneurial Monitor (GEM). Besides, not many Malaysians have established new businesses and the early entrepreneurship rate is still low and even decreasing. In addition, university students are showing low interest to become entrepreneurs during their tertiary education. Thus, studies regarding technology-based entrepreneurship development in Malaysia is indeed needed. The aim of this study is to investigate the influence of computer self-efficacy, internet self-efficacy and contextual elements (access to capital, access to information and social network) on technopreneurial intention among Bumiputera university (UiTM) students and to examine the mediation effects of individual entrepreneurial orientation (IEO) on the relationship between information communication technology (ICT) self-efficacy (i.e. computer self-efficacy and internet self-efficacy), contextual elements and technopreneurial intention. In this study, the focus area is main branch which UiTM Shah Alam and core branch which is Puncak Alam and Puncak Perdana. As Academic Affair Unit (HEA) in UiTM has provide the relevant student name lists according to campus and branch, this study was conducted probability sampling. Under probability sampling, a proportionate stratified random sampling was be used, where member in the sample from each subgroup will be proportionate to the total number of the elements in the representative strata. The number of population acquired from Academic Affair Unit (HEA) in UiTM is 5030. Based on Krejcie and Morgan table (1970), the minimum sample were be needed is 357. However, this study decided to round up to 360 as minimum sample. 360 final year students (UiTM) in various program and faculties was be selected randomly to be the respondents to answer the questionnaire. IBM SPSS was used as data entry and analysis the data such as preliminary analysis, respondent demographic profile, reliability analysis, descriptive analysis, correlation and last not least is regression (Multi-Collinerity). SEM (AMOS software) analysis technique was be used to analyses the data specifically for the mediator in this study. The result shows the contextual element positively influence the technopreneurial intention and individual entrepreneurial orientation (IEO) mediate the relationship between contextual elements and technopreneurial intention. Thus, this finding result is important as the contextual element has a few aspect which is access to capital, access to information and social network. This results can be used to establish effective ways to solve the problem low early stage in entrepreneurship. In terms of the major contributions of this research, it created a new model for exploring technopreneurial intention and helps government find external factor that influence student intention.

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my MSc and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my first supervisor who is Dr Koe Wei Loon and my second supervisor, Mohd Halim Mahphoth.

My appreciation goes to the Academic Affair Unit (HEA) of UiTM Shah Alam through the co-operation given by Professor Dr Nor Aziah Alias, Associate Professor Dr Suriyani Ariffin and staff itself who provided the namelist and assistance during sampling. Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this project.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving of my dear father who is Abdul Rahim Bin Jalil, my mother, Rozidah Binti Rahim and all my siblings for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you. Alhamdulillah.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL EXAMINER	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	x
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
<ul> <li>1.1 Introduction</li> <li>1.2 Background of Study</li> <li>1.3 Problem Statement</li> <li>1.4 Research Objectives</li> <li>1.5 Research Questions</li> <li>1.6 Significance of Study</li> <li>1.7 Scope of Study</li> <li>1.8 Definition of Study</li> <li>1.8.1 Computer Self-Efficacy</li> <li>1.8.2 Internet Self-Efficacy</li> <li>1.8.3 Contextual Element</li> <li>1.8.4 Individual Entrepreneurial Orientation (IEO)</li> <li>1.8.5 Technopreneurial Intention</li> <li>1.9 Organisation of Thesis</li> <li>1.10 Chapter Summary</li> </ul> CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	1 1 9 14 14 14 15 16 16 16 16 17 17 17
<ul> <li>2.1 Introduction</li> <li>2.2 Overview Of Entrepreneurship</li> <li>2.3 Overview of Technopreneurship</li> <li>2.3.1 Development of Technopreneurship in Malaysia</li> <li>2.4 Intentional Theories</li> <li>2.5 Technopreneurial Intention</li> <li>2.6 Factors Influencing Technopreneurial Intention</li> </ul>	19 19 22 22 23 26 27

2.6.1 Information Communication Technology (ICT) Self-	27
Efficacy	
2.6.2 Contextual Element	31
2.7 Individual Entrepreneurial Orientation	33
2.7.1 Individual Entrepreneurial Orientation as Mediator	35
2.8 Summary of Factors Influencing Technopreneurial Intention	38
2.8.1 The Relationship Between Computer Self-Efficacy and	40
Technopreneurial Intention	
2.8.2 The Relationship Between Internet Self-Efficacy and	41
Technopreneurial Intention	
2.8.3 The Relationship Between Contextual Element and	42
Technopreneurial Intention	
2.9 Proposed Theoretical Framework	43
2.10 Hypothesis Development	45
2.11 Chapter Summary	48
1	
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	49
3.1 Introduction	49
3.2 Research Design	49
3.2.1 Unit of Analysis	50
3.2.2 Study Setting	50
3.2.3 Time Horizon	51
3.3 Population of Study	51
3.4 Sample	53
3.4.1 Sampling Design	53
3.4.2 Sample Size	54
3.5 Instrument Development	55
3.5.1 Questionnaire Design	55
3.6 Data Collection Method	61
3.7 Data Analysis Method	63
3.7.1 Descriptive Analysis	63
3.7.2 Correlation Analysis	63
3.7.3 Inferential Analysis	64
3.7.4 Mediating Effect Guideline	66
3.8 Pilot Test	66
3.9 Chapter Summary	68
5.5 Chapter Summary	00
CHAPTER FOUR: DATA ANALYSIS	70
4.1 Introduction	70
4.2 Preliminary Analysis	70
4.2.1 Data Screening	70
4.2.2 Missing Data	71
4.2.3 Outliers	71
4.2.4 Data Normality	72
4.3 Response Rate	73
4.4 Respondent's Demographic Profile	73
4.5 Reliability Analysis	76
4.6 Descriptive Analysis	70
1.0 Doscriptivo i maryoto	, ,